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Trinity Methodist Cemetery 
 

GPS: 40.870115, -73.000581 
200 Old Middle Country Road 
Coram, NY, 11727 

The Methodist Church Cemetery of Coram, is located near the intersection of Route # 25 and Route # 112 just 
north of Route # 25 and next to the church. The stones were all copied by ELBERT N. CARTER in the summer 
of 1971. 

 

1. MARY SMITH d. 1 Oct. 1909 age-87 years. No f.s. 

2. LEWIS SMITH d. 27 Jan. 1892 age 75 years 11, mo. f.s. buried. 

3. JESSE SMITH d. 8 March 1894 age 73 years 10 mo. f.s. 

4. ANGELINE SMITH, wife of JESSE SMITH, d. 6 Aug. 1903 age 81 years 4 mo. f.s. 

5. FANNIE W. SMITH, wife of C.E. SMITH b. 4 April 1860 d. 21 Jan, 1899 f.s. 

6. ALICE PAYNE, dau. Of Y. & E.B. PAYNE, d. 29 Aug. 1871 age 3 mo. f.s. 

7. RICHARD W. SMITH 1825-1886 
AMANDA HUBBELL (his wife) 1825-1891 

8. JOHN EDGAR SMITH, son of RICHARD W. & JULIA A. SMITH, d. 3 NOV. 1856 at Greenport, L.I. of 
Malignant Scarlet Fever. AGE 29 years 1 mo. 11 days. f.s. 

9. Capt. JOHN WESTGATE, resident of the city of New York, d. in Coram,N.Y. 30 March 1828 age 51st year. 
f.s. 

10. JULIA ANN SMITH, wife of RICHARD W. SMITH & dau. of Capt. JOHN WESTGATE, d. 27 March 
1848 age 46 years 7 mo. f.s._ 

11. RICHARD W. SMITH d. 5 Sept. 1868 age 72 years 8 mo. f.s._ 

12. FRANCES SMITH b. 19 Feb. 1808 d. 7 March 1884 f.s. MOTHER 

13. JOHN W. SMITH, son of JOHN E. & MARY J. SMITH, d. 28 Dec. 1856 at Greenport,L.I. age 3 years 11 
mo. 11 days. f.s. 
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14. MARY ELLA SMITH, twin dau. of JOHN E. & MARY J. SMITH d. 6 Nov. 1856 age 5 years 8 mo. 20 
days. f.s. buried. 

15. JULIA ANN SMITH, dau of RICHARD W. Jun. & AMANDA SMITH, d. 30 April 1856 age 4 years 3 mo. 
24 days. 

16. Initials only-- E. L. A. (the last one is in doubt as I was unsure of the script.) 

17. Initials only-- M. S. T. 

18. WILL TILLOTSON 1889-1957 

19. CYNTHIA NORTON, wife of Dr. SAMUEL F. NORTON, d. 23 Sept. 1824 or 1821 in her 31st year. 

20. Dr. SAMUEL F. NORTON A. 17 Nov. 1840 age 51 years. 

21. SALLY M. NORTON, widow,of Dr. SAMUEL F. NORTON, b. 18 Sept. 1800 d. 19 Aug.-1887- 

22. SARAH-AGUSTA NORTON, dau. of SAMUEL F. & SALLY M. NORTON, d. 27 Jan. 1835 age 1 year 23 
days. 

23. ELIZABETH HULSE, wife of JOHN HULSE d. 8 Feb. 1818 age 79 years f. s. E.H. 

24. JOHN HULSE d. 25 Oct. 1818 age 66 years f.s. J.H. 

25. BETSEY HEARTT, wife of JAMES M. HEART, d. 18 April 1848 age 72 years 5 mo. 16 days. f.s. B.H. 
Note: This was her 2nd marriage. She married 1stVan VELSOR and had one child, RUTH, who married 
JOSHUA OVERTON of Coram. Her maiden name was HULSE but no proof of her parentage has been found. 
Ref. Overton Gen. by ALVIN R.L.SMITH and family bible in the possession of ELBERT N. CARTER. 

26. JAMES M. HEART d. 28 Sept. 1836 age 62 years 5 mo. f.s. J.M.H. 

27. NATHANIEL S. HULSE. drowned at Wading River 30 July 1834 age 3 years. f.s. buried. SAMANTHA J. 
HULSE ,. 4 Oct. 1837 age 9 days. JAMES F. HULSE, 26 June 1839 age 4 years JOHN HULSE d. 26 June 
1844 age 2 mo. 
All of the above were children of LEWIS & ANNA C. HULSE. 

28. RAPHEL F. DOSWALD 1852-1.930 

29. MILDRED . (no last name given) b. 27 March 1900 d.1 June 1905 

30. WILLIAM M. OSBORNE b. 19 Jan. 1855 d. 16 April 1874 Note: He was son of WILLIAM HENRY & 
JULIA AINOR (OVERTON) OSBORNE. Ref. "Overton Gen." by ALVIN R.L.SMITH 

31. WILLIAM HENRY OSBORNE b. 19 Jan. 1833 d. 7 Sept. 1899 JULIA A. OVERTON, his wife, b. 19 Sept. 
1833 d. 24 May 1912 Note: He was son of MULFORD & PAMELLA (OAKLEY) OSBORNE and she dau. of 
JOSHUA & RUTH(VAN VELSOR) OVERTON. Ref. "Overton Gen." by ALVIN R.L.SMITH. 
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32. EVA A. STILL 1863-1940 
D. BENJAMIN STILL 1865-1941 

33. MARTHA TERRY 1840-1920 

34. NOAHTERRY 1845-1931 

35. SARAH ANN MORRIS, wife of FREDERICK MORRIS, b. 24 Nov. 1881 d. 10 Nov. 1918  
ALICE MORRIS, dau. b. 28 Nov. 1917 d. - June 1918  

36. FREDERICK MORRIS 1881-1947  

37. RICHARD MORRIS b. 21 April 1904 d. 23 Jan. 1957 

38. GEORGE H. McMullen 1899-1934 

39. GEORGE MCMULLEN  1868-1934 FATHER 

40. LIDDY T. McMullen 1868-1928 MOTHER 

41. J. ARTHUR McMullen 1893-1910 

42. ROBERTA L. McMullen 1925-1925 

43. HETTY P. McMullen 1903-1906 

44. ELSIE M. McMullen 1907-1910 

45. WILLIAM H. McMullen 1901-1918 

46. LAURA M. McMullen 1911-1914 

47. JOSEPH W. YARRINGTON' 1890-1939 Sergt. CO. 64 16 Bn. 

48. FRANK E. JOHNSON 1889-1920 

49. JOHN T. JOHNSON 1859-1925 
ANNA F. JOHNSON, wife, 1879-1958 

50. ROBERT A. LYON 1883-1967 
JENNIE B. LYON, wife, 1888-1954 

51. EMILIA KOSCHARA 1905-1906 

52. WILLET P. SMITH 1840-1876 f.s. W.P.SMITH Co. C 12th N.Y. INF. 

53. CHARRY TERRELL, wife of ALBERT TERRELL, d. 17 June 1887 age 87 years 4 mo. f.s. buried. 
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54. ALBERT TERRELL d. 1 April 1878 age 73 years 2 mo. buried 

55. CHARRY A. TERRELL, dau. of ALBERT & CHARRY TERRELL, d. 26 March 1867 age 8 or 18 years 10 
mo. f.s. buried. 

56. ALBERT A. TERRELL d. 4 Aug. 1865 age 30 years 2 mo. 16 days f.s. buried. 

57. MARY A. TERRELL, dau. of ALBERT & CHARRY TERRELL, d. 7 Dec. 1867 age 36 years 8 mo. 

58. ALBERT D. WILSON b. 1 Jan. 1828 d. 27 May 1898 
RACHEL A. WILSON b. 22 July 1826 d. 4 March 1901 

59. EDWARD B. OSBORNE 1856-1928 
ADELINE OSBORNE,.wife 1855-1937 
Note: He son of WILLIAM HENRY & JULIA AINOR (OVERTON)OSBORNE. She dau. of & RACHEL 
(TERRELL) POLP. 

60. ADDIE M. NEWTON b . 13 Oct. 1885 d. .3 April 1867 
HERMAN 0. NEWTON b. 3 Feb. 1889 d. 24 Jan. 1960 
Note: She dau. of EDWARD BREWSTER & ADELINE (POLP)OSBORNE 

He son of ELVIN & LILLIAN (SMITH) NEWTON. 

61. KATHERINE HAHN b. 17 Oct. 1875 d. 28 April 1919 

62. RUDOLF HAHN, Sr. b 9 July 1869 d. 1 Aug. 1940 

63. MARTHA IDA FORDHAM 1851-1918 

64. RUDOLPH W. WITTSCHACK 1878-1959 
META E. WITTSCHACK, wife 1878-1954 

65. BERT BROWER 1889-1960 

AMANDA BROWER 1899- 

66. WILLIAM WITTSCHACK 1905-1970 

67. SUSIE DE YOUNG 1863-1956 T.G.M. 

68. HARROLD WORRAD 1915-1920 

69. ANDREW FLORYS 1895-1940 WW1 Vet. 

70. MUSTAFBIA F. MOTT b. 14 Sept. 1858 d. 28 Dec 1922 
S. YOUNG MOTT b. 3 Dec. 1844 d. Cstone breaking) 

71. TILLIE V. MOTT b. - Aug. 1889 
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72. OLIVER MOTT b. 28 Dec 1891 d. 18. Aug. 1906 (broken) 

73. ERNEST J. SALVETTI 1922-1969 T.G.M. plus stone. The 
T.G.M. says d. 23 July 1969 age 47 years 4 mo. 16 days. 

74. JAMES ORRIN MOTT d. 10 March 1890 age 49 years f.s. buried 

75. SYLVESTER.H. MOTT d. 15 June 1887 age 40 years 24 days. f.s. buried. 

76. MARY E. MOTT d. 16 June 1887 age 31 years 11 mo. 20 days. f.s. buried. 

77. DANIEL R. MOTT, son of JAMES & DENCY A. MOTT, d. 25 March 187~ age 43 years 7 mo. 25 days. 
t.s. buried. 

78. LUCINDA M. ROWLEY, wife of WILLIAM ROWLEY, d. 10 March 1868 age 37 years 4 mo. 29 days. f.s. 

79. ALBERT A. MOTT, son of JAMES & DENCY A. MOTT, d. 22 July 1867 age 30 years 4 mo. 26 days.-f.s. 
buried. 

80. JAMES MOTT d. 15 Dec. 1864 age 63 years 8 mo. 19 days. f.s. buried. 

81. DENCY A. MOTT, wife of JAMES MOTT, d. 29 Jan. 1895 age 84 years 10 Mo. (stone. partly buried) f.s. 
buried. 

82. JOHN ELSEBOUGH 1836-1915 
CATHERINE ELSEBOUGH 1837-1925 
ELIZABETH ELSEBOUGH 1864-1865 
JOHN F. ELSEBOUGH 1866-1871 
LAURA ELSEBOUGH 1868-1871 

83. L. M. ELSEBOUGH 1903-1970T.G.M. 

84. JOSEPHINE W. DOSWALD 1$57-1936 T.G.M. 

85. HAROLD W. ELSEBOUGH 1907-1964 

86. JOYCE W. SEXTON 1924-1968 T.G.M. 

87. VIOLA ROSINA ELSEBOUGH 1903-1948 
BARBARA JOAN ELSEBOUGH 1903-1955 

88. BERTHA L. FESSLER 1880-1938 T.G.M. 

89. CHARLES FESSLER cannot read dates) T.G*M* 

90. BESSIE KATHERINE DOERR d. Feb. 1967 age 83 years. T.G.M. 

91. GEORGE ELSEBOUGH 1887-1950 T.G.M. 
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92* VIOLA B. ELSBBOUGH 1887-1950 T.G.M. 

93. ORNA I. BRANDI 1902-1932 TOG.M. 

94. VERNON L. BRANDI 1922-1932 T.G.M. 

95. GEORGE E. BRANDI 1924-1932 T.G.M. 

96. JOSEPH M. BRANDI 1928-1932 T.G.M. 

97. DOROTHY L. SONDERICKER 1910-1966 
J. HERBERT SONDERICKER 1901-1968 

98. SIDNEY ARCHAMBAULT b. 18 Feb. 1916 d. 27 Jan. 1923 

99. SIDNEY E. BALLANCE b. 4 Aug. 1889 d. 24 July 1953 (WWI) 

100. HATTIE BALLANCE 1900- (MOTHER) 

101. EDWARD, G. OVERTON, son of THOMAS L. & MURVIRA OVERTON, b. 29 April 1842 d. 15 Nov. 
1862. f.s. buried. 

102. THOMAS L. OVERTON d. 10 Oct. 1862 age 50 years 7 mo 25 days. f.s. buried. Note: He son of 
JOSHUA & RUTH (VAN VELSOR)OVERTON. REF. Overton Gen. Pg. 47. 

103. ANN ELIZA LONGBOTTOM; dau. of CLARK & MEHATA LONGBOTTOM, d. 2 Oct. 
18(29 ??) age 4 years 6mo. f.s. 

104. MURVIRA OVERTON, wife of THOMAS L. OVERTON, d. 6 Aug. 1859 age 
41 years 1O.days. f.s. buried. Note: She dau. of NATHANIEL REBECCA SMITH and was b. 27 July 1815. 
Ref. "Overton Gen...." Pg. 47. 

105. Top broken:off. ?????? 

l06. ANN ELIZA OVERTON, dau. of THOMAS L. & MURVIRA OVERTON, d. 30 April 1857 age 6 mo. 23 
days. f.s. buried. 

107. NATH. SMITH (NATHANIEL) d. 5 May 1863 age 89 years. f.s. buried. 

108. REBECCA SMITH, wife of NATHANIEL SMITH, d. 7 April 1867 age 80 years 2 mo. f.s. buried. 

109. RUTH OVERTON, wife of JOSHUA OVERTON, d. 5 Aug. 1880 age 85 years. f.s. buried. Note: She was 
dau. of & BETSEY (HULSE) VAN VELSOR. 

110. JOSHUA OVERTON d. 10 jan.1872 age 83 years. Stone broken. f.s. buried. Note: He son of JOHN & 
LOIS (HAMMOND) OVERTON. 
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111. RUTH H. SMITH, wife of SIDNEY.SMITH, d. 30 July 1854 age 23 years 26 ('?) days. f.s. buried. Note: 
She dau. of JOSHUA & RUTH (VAN VELSOR) OVERTON and was b. 4 June 1827. SIDNEY,SMITH was 
son of JONATHAN SMITH of Coram. Ref. Overton Gen. Pg.'51. 

112. ALFRED OVERTON, son of JOSHUA & RUTH (VAN VELSOR) OVERTON,20 Sept. 1821. f.s. buried. 

113. HULDA R. OVERTON, dau. of JOSHUA & RUTH (VAN VELSOR) OVERTON,, d. 23 March 1832 age 
2 years 10 mo. f.s. buried. 

114. ANN ELIZA HULSE, dau. of LEWIS & CAROLINE HULSE, d. 5 Jan. 1849 age 3 years 10 mo. f.s. ?? 
(see Overton Gen,Pg. 48. 

115. L. IRVING OVERTON b. 8 July 1830. d. 7 May 1907 
MATILDA J. OVERTON b. 1 April 1836 d. 19 May 1904 Note: Date should be 1914. He son of LEWIS ROE 
& ELIZABETH (DAVIS) OVERTON. She dau. of JOSHUA & RUTH (VAN VELSOR) OVERTON. 

116. RUTH E. OVERTON, dau. of IRVING & MATILDA OVERTON, d. 11 July 1861 age 5 mo. f.s. buried. 

117. HENRY S. SCOTT 1841-1910 
ELLEN L. (WORTH) SCOTT 1833-1911 

118. ELDER HENRY HAIT b. 2 Oct. 1779 at Stamford, Ct. d. 27 June 1861 age 81 years 8 mo. 25 days. f.s. 
buried. 

119. ANN HAIT, wife of HENRY HAIT, b. 9 March 1791 in Grenwich, Ct. d. 29 June 1851 age 78 years 3 mo. 
20 days. f.s. buried. 

120. ANNA FOWLER, wife of JOHN FOWLER, d. 10 June 1852 age 76 years 5 mo. 6 days f.s. buried. 

121. JOSEPH DAVIS d. 15 Aug. 1833 in 66th year. f.s. buried. 

122. JACOB E. MOTT. d. 2 Oct. 1901 age 43 years 10 mo. 7 days. 

123. FRANCES F. MOTT, dau. of ALBERT H. & JOANNA A. MOTT, d. 6 July 1851 age 8 mo. 15 days f.s. 
F.F.M. 

124. MARIA E. SMITH, wife of SIDNEY SMITH, d. 21 June 1875 age 40 years 3 mo. 24 days. 

125. WILLIE S. SMITH, son of SIDNEY & HARRIET SMITH, d. 8 Feb. 1867 age 6 years 11 mo. 22 days. 

126. GEORGE SMITH, son of SIDNEY & MARIA SMITH, d. 14 June 1867 age 7 days. 

127. EDITH SMITH, dau. of SIDNEY & MARIA SMITH, d. 12 Oct. 1862 age 12 days, 

128. NELLIE E. SMITH, dau. of SIDNEY & MARIA SMITH, d. 25 Sept. 1870 age 8 mo. 7 days. 
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129. ALBERT H. MOTT 1819-1894 
JOANNA A. (SMITH) MOTT 1820-1893 
Their children: 

WILLIAM H. MOTT 1842-1886 
PHEBE J. MOTT 1845-1918 
ELMIRA MOTT 1848  
FRANCES F. MOTT 1850-1851 
LAVINA S. MOTT 1854-1917 
JACOB E. MOTT 1857-1901 
FANNIE G. MOTT 1859-1888 
ALBERT E. MOTT 1862 

The following Rev. ancestors were listed on the stone: 

MAJOR WILLIAM MOTT  
JAMES L"HOMMEDIEU 
JACOB MOTT  
ISAAC SMITH 
JOHN L'HOMMEDIEU 

130. ETHE age 58 years T.G.M. (I could readnothing else.) 

131. EDWIN B. LAMB 1880-1957 

132. MARGARET CLECC ------ (nothing else) 

All stones were recorded between April 1970 and 6 Nov. 1971. 
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